future financial position, financial performance or cash flows.

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Remaining Group has been prepared based
upon the consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 30 June 2022, the consolidated statement of
profit or loss and other comprehensive income and consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group
for the year ended 31 December 2021, which have been extracted from the published interim report
of the Group dated 30 September 2022 for the period ended 30 June 2022 and annual report of the
Group dated 29 April 2022 for the year ended 31 December 2021 after making pro forma adjustments
as summarised in the accompanying notes that are directly attributable to the Disposal, factually
supportable and clearly identified as to those have no continuing effect on the Group.

— III-2 —

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

418149 \ (Yunnan Water_Cir Eng) \ 22/02/2023 \ M28

1.	 Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Remaining Group as at
30 June 2022

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 4,281,440 (150) — — 4,281,290
Investment properties 22,960 — — — 22,960
Right-of-use assets 332,571 — — — 332,571
Receivables under service
  concession arrangements 6,475,384 (191,922) — — 6,283,462
Contract assets 11,807,099 — — — 11,807,099
Intangible assets 13,453,620 (382,449) — — 13,071,171
Investments accounted for
  using the equity method 1,080,757 — — — 1,080,757
Financial asset at fair value
  through other comprehensive
  income 4,675 — — — 4,675
Trade and other receivables 90,305 (19) — — 90,286
Prepayments 1,352,180 — — — 1,352,180
Deferred income tax assets 916,236 (1,995) — — 914,241

39,817,227 (576,535) — — 39,240,692

Current assets

Receivables under service
  concession arrangements 75,084 (8,295) — — 66,789
Inventories 124,233 (360) — — 123,873
Contract assets 675,609 — — — 675,609
Trade and other receivables 7,028,159 (112,323) 187,582 — 7,103,418
Prepayments 146,054 — — — 146,054
Restricted cash 184,722 — — — 184,722
Cash and cash equivalents 470,304 (11,994) — 294,651 752,961

8,704,165 (132,972) 187,582 294,651 9,053,426

Total assets 48,521,392 (709,507) 187,582 294,651 48,294,118

— III-3 —

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

418149 \ (Yunnan Water_Cir Eng) \ 22/02/2023 \ M28

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

EQUITY

Share capital 1,193,213 — — — 1,193,213
Other reserves 2,801,581 (139,880) — 27,233 2,688,934
Retained earnings (425,101) (164,481) — 256,203 (333,379)

3,569,693 (304,361) — 283,436 3,548,768
Perpetual capital instruments 1,622,300 — — — 1,622,300
Non-controlling interests 1,889,808 — — — 1,889,808

Total equity 7,081,801 (304,361) — 283,436 7,060,876

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 8,835,562 (68,650) — — 8,766,912
Trade and other payables 2,832,850 — — — 2,832,850
Lease liabilities 31,620 — — — 31,620
Deferred income 842,872 (919) — — 841,953
Deferred tax liabilities 1,321,372 (22,751) — — 1,298,621
Provision 523,982 (14,227) — — 509,755

14,388,258 (106,547) — — 14,281,711

Current liabilities

Borrowings 20,844,554 (26,000) — — 20,818,554
Trade and other payables 5,587,279 (268,973) 187,582 — 5,505,888
Lease liabilities 14,622 — — — 14,622
Contract liabilities 98,708 (6) — — 98,702
Current income tax liabilities 506,170 (3,620) — 11,215 513,765

27,051,333 (298,599) 187,582 11,215 26,951,531

Total liabilities 41,439,591 (405,146) 187,582 11,215 41,233,242

Total equity and liabilities 48,521,392 (709,507) 187,582 294,651 48,294,118

1.	 Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Remaining Group as at
30 June 2022 (Continued)

— III-4 —

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

418149 \ (Yunnan Water_Cir Eng) \ 22/02/2023 \ M28

2.	 Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
of the Remaining Group for the year ended 31 December 2021

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7

Revenue 5,280,743 (148,723) 35,611 — 5,167,631
Cost of sales (3,964,179) 94,396 (35,611) — (3,905,394)

Gross profit 1,316,564 (54,327) — — 1,262,237

Other income 54,080 (5,981) — — 48,099
Other gains/(losses)  — net 164,333 55,405 — (63,281) 156,457
Selling expenses (48,374) — — — (48,374)
Administrative expenses (650,674) 7,101 — — (643,573)
Impairment losses on financial
  and contract assets (419,125) 303 — — (418,822)

Operating profit 416,804 2,501 — (63,281) 356,024

Finance income 10,932 (1,371) — — 9,561
Finance expenses (1,537,186) 18,796 — — (1,518,390)

Finance costs — net (1,526,254) 17,425 — — (1,508,829)
Share of profit of investments
  accounted for using equity
  method 78,517 — — — 78,517

Loss before income tax (1,030,933) 19,926 — (63,281) (1,074,288)

Income tax expenses (24,321) 2,753 — (11,215) (32,783)

Loss for the year (1,055,254) 22,679 — (74,496) (1,107,071)

Other comprehensive expense
Items that may be reclassified
  to profit or loss
— �Exchange differences

  on translation of foreign
  operation (22,147) — — — (22,147)

Total comprehensive expense
  for the year, net of tax (1,077,401) 22,679 — (74,496) (1,129,218)

— III-5 —

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

418149 \ (Yunnan Water_Cir Eng) \ 22/02/2023 \ M28

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7

(Loss)/profit attributable to:
— �Ordinary shareholders

  of the Company (1,001,876) 22,679 — (74,496) (1,053,693)
— �Holders of perpetual capital

  instruments 113,587 — — — 113,587
— Non-controlling interests (166,965) — — — (166,965)

(1,055,254) 22,679 — (74,496) (1,107,071)

Total comprehensive
  (expense)/income
  attributable to:
— �Ordinary shareholders

  of the Company (1,024,023) 22,679 — (74,496) (1,075,840)
— �Holders of perpetual capital

  instruments 113,587 — — — 113,587
— Non-controlling interests (166,965) — — — (166,965)

(1,077,401) 22,679 — (74,496) (1,129,218)

2.	 Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
of the Remaining Group for the year ended 31 December 2021 (Continued)

— III-6 —

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

418149 \ (Yunnan Water_Cir Eng) \ 22/02/2023 \ M28

3.	 Unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of cash flows of the Remaining Group for the year
ended 31 December 2021

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 5 Note 7 Note 8

Cash flows from operating
  activities

Loss before income tax (1,030,933) 19,926 (63,281) — (1,074,288)

Adjustments for:
  Impairment losses on
    financial assets 419,125 (303) — — 418,822
  Impairment Losses on
    intangible assets 198,155 (55,441) — — 142,714
  Impairment Losses on
    prepayments 39,267 — — — 39,267
  Depreciation of investment
    properties 845 — — — 845
  Amortisation of intangible
    assets 429,120 (20,127) — — 408,993
  Depreciation of property,
    plant and equipment 210,675 (43) — — 210,632
  Depreciation of right-of-use
    assets 22,688 — — — 22,688
  Share of profit of
    investments accounted for
    using the equity method (78,517) — — — (78,517)
  Other (gains)/losses — net (164,333) — 63,281 — (101,052)
  Finance costs — net 1,530,806 (18,748) — — 1,512,058

Change in working capital:
  Inventories (7,705) 15 — — (7,690)
  Contract assets (1,933,239) — — — (1,933,239)
  Trade and other receivables
    and receivables under
    concession arrangements (1,133,369) 46,429 — — (1,086,940)
  Prepayments 6,552 — — — 6,552
  Trade and other payables (246,490) (16,850) — — (263,340)
  Contract liabilities (807) — — — (807)
  Deferred income 133,892 — — — 133,892

Cash used in operations (1,604,268) (45,142) — — (1,649,410)
Income tax paid (47,362) 5,115 — — (42,247)
Interest paid (1,170,150) 18,107 — — (1,152,043)

Net cash outflow from
  operating activities (2,821,780) (21,920) — — (2,843,700)

— III-7 —

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

418149 \ (Yunnan Water_Cir Eng) \ 22/02/2023 \ M28

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 5 Note 7 Note 8

Cash flows from investing
  activities

Payments for property, plant
  and equipment, right-of-use
  assets, land use rights and
  other intangible assets (199,072) 35 — — (199,037)
Proceeds from disposal of
  an associate 30,000 — — — 30,000
Proceeds from disposal of
  subsidiaries 77,593 — — 291,048 368,641
Others — net (2,002) — — — (2,002)

Net cash outflow from
  investment activities (93,481) 35 — 291,048 197,602

Cash flows from financing
  activities

Proceeds from borrowings 16,635,978 (13,500) — — 16,622,478
Repayments of borrowings (15,955,384) 34,500 — — (15,920,884)
Proceed from issuance of
  perpetual capital instruments 1,622,300 — — — 1,622,300
Repayments of perpetual capital
  instruments (500,000) — — — (500,000)
Distributions paid to holders of
  perpetual capital instruments (113,587) — — — (113,587)
Dividends paid (21,166) — — — (21,166)
Dividend paid to non-controlling
  interests (1,825) — — — (1,825)
Capital injection by
  non-controlling interests 5,210 — — — 5,210
Others — net (26,229) — — — (26,229)

Net cash outflow from financing
  activities 1,645,297 21,000 — — 1,666,297

Net decrease in cash and
  cash equivalents (1,269,964) (885) — 291,048 (979,801)

Cash and cash equivalents at
  beginning of the financial year 1,697,688 (3,603) — 3,603 1,697,688
Exchange gain on cash and
  cash equivalents 703 — — — 703

Cash and cash equivalents
  at end of year 428,427 (4,488) — 294,651 718,590

3.	 Unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of cash flows of the Remaining Group for the year
ended 31 December 2021 (Continued)

— III-8 —

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

418149 \ (Yunnan Water_Cir Eng) \ 22/02/2023 \ M28

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
REMAINING GROUP

1.	 The Group’s financial information is based upon the consolidated financial information of Yunnan Water Investment

Co., Limited (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) for the year ended 31